15.2 CAPITAL EXPENDITURE AND FINANCIAL INVESTMENT

2015 2014

€ €

Payments to acquire tangible fixed assets (16,613) (7,736)

Payments to acquire Investments (281,097) (1,865,619)

Receipts from sale of Investments 1,245,613 30,613

947,903 (1,842,742)

16. ANALYSIS OF CHANGES IN NET FUNDS

31-Dec Cash 31-Dec

2014 Flows 2015

€ € €

Cash at bank 1,152,910   (587,046) 565,864

17. CONTINGENT LIABILITY

On the 22 May 2015, the Trustees approved a letter of comfort to Accord not exceeding €420,000, this will expire on 30 June

2016. On the 3 November 2015, the Trustees approved a further letter of comfort to Accord up to €400,000. This covers the

period 26 January 2016 to 31 July 2016.

Page 21

HIERARCHY GENERAL PURPOSES TRUST

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2015

18. FIRST TIME ADOPTION OF FRS 102
As

previously

stated

1 January

2014

Effect of

transition

1 January

2014

FRS 102

(as restated)

1 January

2014

As previously

stated   31

December 2014

Effect of

transition

31 December

2014

FRS102

(as restated)

31 December

2014

Tangible assets   15,658   -   15,658   11,718   -   11,718

Financial assets (note 18.1)   3,153,439 (2,046,352)   1,107,087 3,430,888   (196,425) 3,234,463

   3,169,097 (2,046,352) 1,122,745   3,442,606 (196,425)   3,246,181

Debtors   823,649 -   823,649 1,204,675   -   1,204,675

Cash at Bank  (note 18.1)   1,611,261   2,046,352   3,657,613 956,485   196,425   1,152,910

Creditors (938,614)   -   (938,614) (322,282) -   (322,282)

Net assets   4,665,393   -   4,665,393   5,281,484   -   5,281,484

Unrestricted funds   4,197,746   -   4,197,746 4,315,701   -   4,315,701

Restricted funds   467,647   -   467,647 965,783   -   965,783

Total Funds   4,665,393   -   4,665,393   5,281,484   -   5,281,484

19. APPROVAL OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

The financial statements were approved by the Board of Trustees on 8 June 2016.

There is no impact on the reported surplus for 2014 on transition to FRS102.

18.1 - Under FRS102, Cash Equivalents are defined as cash deposits expiring after no more than 3 months from the financial

year end which are readily convertible to cash with insignificant risk of change in value. As a result, the Trustees have

reclassified cash equivalents from Investments.

Page 22